59  For valuation purposes, no growth in earnings has been assumed (which is conservative as CountPlus management

believe that there is scope to increase the number of member firms over time).
60  When valuing Count Financial we have not incorporated the value of tax benefits on closure costs and losses on the

basis that, in such circumstances, Count Financial will not have future taxable income (as a standalone entity) to
utilise the tax benefits.  Our valuation therefore excludes any tax benefit potentially available to CountPlus from
being able to offset such losses against its own taxable income.

 35

DCF values
146 As stated above, the acceptance by financial planning firms and advisers of the proposed new

fee structures (both by Count Financial and other industry participants) is inherently uncertain
as the industry is only now transitioning to these new pricing structures.

147 Our DCF valuation of the Count Financial business has therefore considered the sensitivity of
our valuation range to changes in these pricing assumptions, as shown below:

Sensitivity table – value of Count Financial under CountPlus ownership
  Fee revenue from FY21 compared to Base Case
  -30% -20% -10% - +10%

Discount
rate

16% 8.7 10.3 15.1 19.3 23.5
15% 8.7 10.2 15.2 19.7 24.2
14% 8.6 10.2 15.4 20.2 25.0

148 The above values include the benefit of the $11.95 million in net cash which will be acquired

pursuant to the Acquisition to assist CountPlus fund transition costs and to meet the working
capital requirements of the business.  The above values which are less than $11.95 million
arise because in those scenarios the business is unprofitable and is assumed to be closed
down.

149 Having regard to the above, for the purpose of our assessment of the Acquisition, we have
assessed the DCF value of the Business acquired (assuming an effective acquisition date of
1 October 2019) at between $9.0 million and $20.0 million.